506025318 04/22/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6072033

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ADAM WEISGERBER	01/17/2020
JEFFREY LADWIG	01/17/2020
AARON PIAZZA	01/17/2020
MICHAEL CARL BECKMAN	01/17/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TACTILE INC.
Street Address:	2013 4TH AVE., SUITE 402
City:	SEATTLE
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98121
Name:	BAUSCH & LOMB, INCORPORATED
Street Address:	1400 NORTH GOODMAN STREET
City:	ROCHESTER
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14609
Name:	BAUSCH HEALTH IRELAND LIMITED
Street Address:	3013 LAKE DRIVE
Internal Address:	CITYWEST BUSINESS PARK
City:	DUBLIN
State/Country:	IRELAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29720109

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024084000

Email: faxserve@finnegan.com

PATENT 506025318 REEL: 052459 FRAME: 0687

Correspondent Name: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT &

Address Line 1:901 NEW YORK AVENUE, NWAddress Line 4:WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10353.0026-00000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN BENESH
SIGNATURE:	/Susan Benesh/
DATE SIGNED:	04/22/2020

Total Attachments: 7

source=0026 - Assignment - Weisgerber, Ladwig, Piazza, & Beckman#page1.tif source=0026 - Assignment - Weisgerber, Ladwig, Piazza, & Beckman#page2.tif source=0026 - Assignment - Weisgerber, Ladwig, Piazza, & Beckman#page3.tif source=0026 - Assignment - Weisgerber, Ladwig, Piazza, & Beckman#page4.tif source=0026 - Assignment - Weisgerber, Ladwig, Piazza, & Beckman#page5.tif source=0026 - Assignment - Weisgerber, Ladwig, Piazza, & Beckman#page6.tif source=0026 - Assignment - Weisgerber, Ladwig, Piazza, & Beckman#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 052459 FRAME: 0688

CONTRACTOR ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

Adam Weisgerber 2444 NE 182nd St. Shoreline, WA 98155 USA Citizenship

Jeffrey Ladwig 3628 59th Ave SW Seattle, WA 98116 USA Citizenship

Aaron Piazza 19529 40th PL NE Lake Forest Park, WA 98155 USA Citizenship

Michael Carl Beckman 3114 14th Ave S Seattle, WA 98144 USA Citizenship

hereinafter referred to as INVENTOR(S), has/have made an invention (Docket Number SOL-P06743-US) (hereinafter referred to as the INVENTION), which is the subject matter of U.S. Patent Application No. 29/720,109, filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 9, 2020, entitled:

LIGHT THERAPY DEVICE;

WHEREAS,

Tactile Inc., having an office at 2013 4th Ave, Suite 402, Seattle, WA 98121, USA (hereinafter referred to as TACTILE), employs the INVENTOR(S) and is desirous of acquiring INVENTOR('S/S') entire right, title, and interest in, to and under (i) the INVENTION, foregoing patent application, and any letters patent that may be granted thereon in the United States of America and any corresponding national or regional stage application filed in any and all foreign jurisdictions, including the right to claim priority from the foregoing applications in respect of subsequent applications, and any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, reexamination, extension, substitute, or reissue thereof, or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States of America or in any foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all rights derived from any international conventions or treaties, (ii) all rights to sue, claim and recover for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or other violation of any of the foregoing, and (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any of the foregoing (collectively, hereinafter referred to as the PATENT RIGHTS);

Š

PATENT REEL: 052459 FRAME: 0689

SOL-P06743-US

WHEREAS,

INVENTOR(S), is/are desirous of assigning, conveying, transferring and delivering all of (their/his/her) right, title and interest in, to and under all PATENT RIGHTS to TACTILE; and

WHEREAS,

Bausch & Lomb, Incorporated, having an office at 1400 North Goodman Street, Rochester, NY 14609, USA (hereinafter referred to as B&L), is desirous of acquiring the entire, right, title and interest in, to and under said PATENT RIGHTS from TACTILE, and TACTILE is desirous of assigning, conveying, transferring, and delivering all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all PATENT RIGHTS to B&L; and

WHEREAS.

Bausch Health Ireland Limited, a corporation of Ireland, having its registered office at 3013 Lake Drive, Citywest Business Park, Dublin, Ireland (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said PATENT RIGHTS from B&L, and B&L is desirous of assigning, conveying, transferring and delivering all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, INVENTOR(S) hereby irrevocably assign(s), convey(s), transfer(s) and deliver(s) all of (their/his/her) right, title, and interest in, to and under all PATENT RIGHTS to TACTILE.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, TACTILE hereby irrevocably assigns, conveys, transfers and delivers all of its right, title, and interest in, to and under all PATENT RIGHTS to B&L.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, B&L hereby irrevocably assigns, conveys, transfers and delivers all of its right, title, and interest in, to and under all PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE.

INVENTOR(S), TACTILE, and B&L hereby covenant that no assignment, conveyance, transfer, delivery, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

INVENTOR(S) further covenant(s) that, upon ASSIGNEE's request, INVENTOR(S) will execute all documents and take all actions as may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE to prosecute, perfect, enforce, defend, register and record ASSIGNEE's right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENT RIGHTS, including, but not limited to, providing promptly to ASSIGNEE all pertinent facts and documents relating to the PATENT RIGHTS as may be known and accessible to INVENTOR(S), testifying as to the same in any litigation or other proceeding related thereto, and promptly executing and delivering to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the PATENT RIGHTS in the United States of America or in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without regard to the choice of law principles thereof. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement.

SOL-P06743-US

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INVENT	FOR(S) has (have) hereunto set hand and seal.
Date: 1/17/2020	1000
	Adam Weisgerber
STATE OF WASHINGTON) SS.	
the same person whose name is subs	ANOTATIVE Public in and for the State and County AND WELFEREK personally known to me to be cribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this the/she signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her and purposes therein set forth.
In Witness Whereof, I have hereu 14/04/4/21, 2020.	nto set my hand and Notarial Scal this 1741 day of
MARY JOANNA BAKER MOTAKY PUBLIC - STATE OF WASHINGTON MY APPOINTMENT EXPIRES Fobrusy 15, 2022	Space Public
N WITNESS WHEREOF, INVENT	TOR(S) has (have) hereunto set hand and seal.
Date:/-17-2020	Jeffrey Ladwig #47- 24/-
STATE OF WASHIMFTON) COUNTY OF KING) 88.	
utoresaid, do hereby certify that <u>UA</u> he same person whose name is subsc	a Notary Public in and for the State and County FFRED LADE personally known to me to be cribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her d purposes therein set forth.
In Witness Whereof, I have hereur	nto set my hand and Notarial Seal this 17/1-day of
MARY JOANNA BAKER MOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF WASHINGTON MY APPORTMENT EXPIRES Folmusy 15, 2022	Nestary Public
MOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF WASHINGTON MY APPOINTMENT EXPIRES	
February 15, 2022	

3

PATENT REEL: 052459 FRAME: 0691

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INVENTOR(S) has (have) hereunto set hand and seal.
Date: 1/17/2020 Aaron Piazzb 1
STATE OF WASHING-BN) COUNTY OF KING-BN SS.
I, MAIC! TOANNA BAKEK, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby certify that ARON PIAZA personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal this 17-12 day of 14 N 0 4 R U 2020.
MARY JOANNA BAKER NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF WASHINGTON NY APPOINTMENT EXPIRES February 15, 2022
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INVENTOR(S) has (have) hereunto set hand and seal.
Date: 1/17/2020 Michael-Enri Beckman
STATE OF WASHINGTON) COUNTY OF KING SS.
I, MALLY JOANNA BALER, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby certify that MICHAEL CARL BECKMAN personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal this 17/2 day of 14NUAKY, 2020.
MARY JOANNA BAKER NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF WASHINGTON MY APPOINTMENT EXPRES February 15, 2022

SOL-P06743-US

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, TACTILE has hereunto set hand and seal.

Date: 17 2020

Josh Kornfeld President

STATE OF WASHINGTON) COUNTY OF KING) SS.

I, MARY TOANNA BAKER, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, to hereby certify that Josh Kornfeld personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal this 17th day of TAN4485, 2020.

Mary Joanna Baker Notary Public - State of Washington My appointment expires Februsy 15, 2022

S

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, B&L has hen	eunto set hand and seal.	
Date: <u>9-1114/U-2020</u>		
	bert GGrman and Assistant Keneral Counsel IP	
aforesaid, do hereby certify that <u>Robert</u> person whose name is subscribed to the fi person and acknowledged that he/she sign voluntary act for the uses and purposes th		

Notary Public

RECORDED: 04/22/2020